ELECTRIC CORPORATION
WORLDWIDE
WorldWide Electric Corporation
Phone: 1-800-808-2131
Fax: 1-800-711-1616
MODBUS TCP CARD
INSTRUCTIONS

30600 Product information 0 to 5 Binary protocol version
  6 to 8 Reserved
  9 to 15 Product type code:
12 = Basic model
13 = Advanced model
30601 Model number 0 to 7 Reserved
  8 to 15 Soft starter model ID
30602 Reserved
30603 Reserved
30604 Starter state 0 to 4 0 = Reserved
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Not ready (restart delay, restart
temperature check, run simulation, reset
input is open)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  5 1 = Warning
  6 0 = Uninitialised
1 = Initialised
  7 Command source
0 = Remote Keypad, Digital Input, Clock
1 = Network
  8 Reserved
  9 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  10 to 15 Reserved
30605 Current 0 to 13 Average rms current across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
30606 Current 0 to 9 Current (% motor FLC)
  10 to 15 Reserved
30607 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor thermal model (%)
  8 to 15 Reserved
Modbus registers  Modbus TCP Card
14
Register Description Bits Details
30608 Power 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 13 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get W
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get W
2 = Power (kW)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kW
  14 to 15 Reserved
30609 % Power factor 0 to 7 100% = power factor of 1
  8 to 15 Reserved
30610 Voltage 0 to 13 Average rms voltage across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
30611 Current 0 to 13 Phase 1 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
30612 Current 0 to 13 Phase 2 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
30613 Current 0 to 13 Phase 3 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
30614 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 1 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
30615 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 2 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
30616 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 3 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
30617 Parameter list  0 to 7 Parameter list minor revision
 version number 8 to 15 Parameter list major version
30618 Digital input state 0 to 15 For all inputs, 0 = open, 1 = closed (shorted)
0 = Start/Stop
1 = Reserved
2 = Reset
3 = Input A
4 = Input B
5 to 15 = Reserved
30619 Trip code 0 to 7 See Trip codes on page 18

40600 Product information 0 to 5 Binary protocol version
  6 to 8 Reserved
  9 to 15 Product type code:
12 = Basic model
13 = Advanced model
40601 Model number 0 to 7 Reserved
  8 to 15 Soft starter model ID
40602 Reserved
40603 Reserved
40604 Starter state 0 to 4 0 = Reserved
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Not ready (restart delay, restart
temperature check, run simulation, reset
input is open)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  5 1 = Warning
  6 0 = Uninitialised
1 = Initialised
  7 Command source
0 = Remote Keypad, Digital Input, Clock
1 = Network
  8 Reserved
  9 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  10 to 15 Reserved
Modbus TCP Card   Modbus registers
  17
Register Description Bits Details
40605 Current 0 to 13 Average rms current across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
40606 Current 0 to 9 Current (% motor FLC)
  10 to 15 Reserved
40607 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor thermal model (%)
  8 to 15 Reserved
40608 Power 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 13 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get W
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get W
2 = Power (kW)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kW
  14 to 15 Reserved
40609 % Power factor 0 to 7 100% = power factor of 1
  8 to 15 Reserved
40610 Voltage 0 to 13 Average rms voltage across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
40611 Current 0 to 13 Phase 1 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40612 Current 0 to 13 Phase 2 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40613 Current 0 to 13 Phase 3 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40614 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 1 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
40615 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 2 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
40616 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 3 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
40617 Parameter list  0 to 7 Parameter list minor revision
 version number 8 to 15 Parameter list major version
40618 Digital input state 0 to 15 For all inputs, 0 = open, 1 = closed (shorted)
0 = Start/Stop
1 = Reserved
2 = Reset
3 = Input A
4 = Input B
5 to 15 = Reserved
40619 Trip code 0 to 7 See Trip codes on page 18